
 
 

21 March 2023 
 

Joint Staff Committee 
 

Date: 
 

29 March 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Carson Albury (Adur Chair), Mandy Buxton (Adur 
Vice-Chair) and Robina Baine 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Rosey Whorlow (Worthing Chairman), 
Margaret Howard (Worthing Vice-Chairman) and Elizabeth Sparkes 

 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on 10th 

October 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
  
  

Public Document Pack



4. Public Question Time   
 
 To provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with the 

fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Friday 24th March 2023. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  

5. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by midday on Friday 24th March 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Alcohol and Drugs Policy  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 7. 
  

8. Managing People Change Policy  (Pages 39 - 74) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 8. 
  

9. Blended Working Policy  (Pages 75 - 146) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 9. 
 
Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
No items. 

 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 
 
 
 
  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry - Democratic Services Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring Officer 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Staff Committee
29th March 2023

Agenda Item 7

Ward(s) Affected:

HR Policies - Alcohol & Drugs Policy

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1     The report seeks the changes to the Adur & Worthing Councils

Alcohol and Drug Policy to be noted.
1.2     The aim of the policy is to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of

our employees and the public and to help employees who may have
problems with drug and alcohol abuse.

2. Recommendations
2.1     The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to note the changes to

the Alcohol & Drug Policy with an implementation date of immediate
effect.

2.2      The changes have been agreed by the Head of Human Resources,
in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal
Services, as these changes are deemed as minor and
non-consequential amendments to the Policy, under the delegated
authority given to them by The Joint Staff Committee.

3. Context

3.1 Since the policy was implemented there have been a number of
changes within the services which has resulted in some job titles
changing.

5

Agenda Item 7



4. Issues for consideration

4.1       The only changes to the policy are that the job titles in the list of Most
Safety Critical roles and Safety Critical roles have been updated.

4.2 The job titles need to be up-to-date in the policy to ensure that the
correct roles qualify for random and for cause alcohol and drug testing.

4.3 The testing for alcohol and drugs is now in place for the safety of the
staff themselves, their colleagues and the Adur & Worthing Councils
Communities

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Unison have been consulted with and have agreed the changes.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the update of this policy.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 The Councils may impose policies that affect its staff. This policy
introduces testing for alcohol and certain drugs for a specified group of
staff. This is classed as ‘special category data’ under data protection
legislation. The staff will need to consent to such testing for it to take
place, however, not providing consent may lead to disciplinary action
being taken.

7.2 Officers will need to consult with the Council’s Information Governance
Officer to consider if the data protection impact assessment previously
undertaken on the adoption of this policy needs to be updated with this
variation and to ensure that Officers are compliant with data protection
legislation.

7.2 This policy forms part of the Officers’ terms and conditions of
employment.

Background Papers

● Amended Adur & Worthing Councils Alcohol & Drug Policy dated September
available at Appendix 1

6



● Current Adur & Worthing Councils Alcohol & Drug Policy dated September
available at Appendix 2

● Alcohol & Drug Policy Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) available at
Appendix 3

Officer Contact Details:-
Heidi Christmas
Head of Human Resources
Worthing Town Hall
Direct Dialling No 01903 221183
Email:heidi.christmas@adur-worthing.gov.uk

7



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
2.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social
2.1 Social Value
2.1.1 Positive impact due to the open and transparent approach to protect the

health, wellbeing and safety of the Councils’ employees and the Adur and
Worthing communities.

2.2 Equality Issues
2.2.1 The Equality Impact Assessment for this policy is attached as Appendix 3

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
2.3.1 Positive impact due to the open and transparent approach to protect the

health, wellbeing and safety of the Councils’ employees and the Adur and
Worthing communities.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
2.4.1 This was considered in relation to the drug and alcohol screening and

agreement made to only randomly screen safety critical roles identified by the
Councils.

3. Environmental
3.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance
2.4.1 Positive impact due to the open and transparent approach to protect the

health, wellbeing and safety of the Councils’ employees and the Adur and
Worthing communities.

8



Alcohol & Drug Policy
1.0 Overview

1.1 This policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils. It also applies to third parties working
on our premises, namely contractors, temporary and agency staff and volunteers, individuals
participating in a secondment, internship or work experience placement within the Councils.

1.2 Adur and Worthing Councils are committed to providing a safe, healthy and productive workplace for our
employees in line with our obligations under legislation, e.g. Health & Safety at Work Act 1974,
Management of Health & Safety at Work Regulations 1999, Misuse of Drugs Act 1971.

1.3 Some of the Councils’ day to day operations take place in safety critical environments where any issues of
drug or alcohol misuse can have a serious adverse effect on safety.

1.4 The aim of this policy is to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of our employees and the public and
to help anyone who may have problems with drug or alcohol abuse. This policy explains the Councils’
position on alcohol and drug misuse and provides a procedure whereby employees who have a problem
of drug or alcohol abuse/misuse can seek and be offered help in confidence.

1.5 The policy is to be used to establish standards and a commitment to safety in this important area and
therefore should be used to brief staff, including on recruitment into the organisation, as a reference
document and the guideline to judge all relevant activity.

1.6 The Councils recognise that alcohol and drug dependency may be an illness and the sickness policy may
be more appropriate. This will be considered in each instance.

1.7 The Councils offer assistance to members of staff who may have developed a problem with either drugs
or alcohol. To facilitate this, information on organisations available is provided at
www.westsussexwellbeing.org.uk

1.8 The Councils recognise that the use of prescribed medicine, as opposed to illegal drugs can have an
impact on an employee’s performance at work. It is not expected that this would be grounds for
disciplinary action; however, employees are advised to follow any medical advice given to them regarding
taking prescribed medicines.

1.9 It should be noted that if drug misuse and/or alcohol consumption reduces performance to un
[...]
 12
20



 

1 

  
 

Alcohol and Drug Policy  

1.0 Overview  

1.1    This policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils. It also applies to third 

parties working on our premises, namely contractors, temporary and agency staff and 

volunteers, individuals participating in a secondment, internship or work experience 

placement within the Councils. 

 

1.2 Adur and Worthing Councils are committed to providing a safe, healthy and productive 

workplace for our employees in line with our obligations under legislation, e.g. Health & 

Safety at Work Act 1974, Management of Health & Safety at Work Regulations 1999, Misuse 

of Drugs Act 1971.  

 

1.3 Some of the Councils day to day operations take place in safety critical environments where 

any issues of drug or alcohol misuse can have a serious adverse effect on safety.  

 

1.4 The aim of this policy is to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of our employees and the 

public and to help anyone who may have problems with drug or alcohol abuse. This policy 

explains the Councils’ position on alcohol and drug misuse and provides a procedure 

whereby employees who have a problem of drug or alcohol abuse/misuse can seek and be 

offered help in confidence. 

 

1.5 The policy is to be used to establish standards and a commitment to safety in this important 
area and therefore should be used to brief staff, including on recruitment into the 
organisation, as a reference document and the guideline to judge all relevant activity. 

 
1.6 The Councils recognise that alcohol and drug dependency may be an illness and the sickness 

policy may be more appropriate. This will be considered in each instance. 
 
1.7 The Council offers assistance to members of staff who may have developed a problem with 

either drugs or alcohol. To facilitate this, information on organisations available is provided 
at www.westsussexwellbeing.org.uk 

 
1.8 The Council recognises that the use of prescribed medicine, 
[...]
 Impact Assessment – 
Alcohol and Drug Policy 

  

35



 

Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
Name of project/policy/strategy (hereafter referred to as “initiative”): 
 
Alcohol and Drug Policy  
 
 
 
Provide a brief summary (bullet points) of the aims of the initiative and main              
activities: 
 
To review, update and make additions to the current Adur & Worthing Councils 
Alcohol and Drugs Policy and Guidance. 
This includes:  

● more detail regarding support for employees regarding voluntary disclosure if 
they have a drug or alcohol dependency problem 

● Clarity around not consuming alcohol during work hours, including lunch and 
break times and whilst on Council business 

● New section on Drug and Alcohol screening 
 
 
Project Officer : Heidi Christmas  Date :  November 2019 
 
Stage 1: ‘Screening’ 
This stage establishes whether a proposed initiative will have an impact on  
equality groups, (age, disability, gender, race, religion/belief, sexual orientation), 
or whether it is “equality neutral” (i.e. have no effect either positive or negative).  
So for example in the case of gender impact, consider whether men and  
women are affected differently. 
 
 
Q.1. Who will benefit from this initiative? Is there likely to be a positive impact               
on specific equality groups (whether or not they are intended beneficiaries),           
and if so, how? Or is it clear at this stage that it will be equality “neutral”? i.e.                  
will have no particular effect on any group. 
 
The aim of the policy is to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of our employees                
and the public and to help employees who may have a problem with drug or alcohol                
abuse. 

The policy will be applied consistently irrespective of any protected characteristic. 

 

 
 

36



 

Q.2. Is there likely to be an adverse impact on one or more equality group as a                 
result of this initiative? If so, who may be affected
[...]
bility and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1   This report seeks approval of the proposed changes to the Adur &

Worthing Councils’ Managing People Change Policy.
1.2   The overarching aim of this policy is to manage the impact of

organisational change, particularly in relation to where the need for
redundancy arises, and to provide members of staff with a clear
understanding of the principles that will underpin any change in the
organisation.

2. Recommendations
2.1    The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the

amendments to the Managing People Change Policy with immediate
effect.

2.2   The amendments to the policy were deemed as more than minor and
non-consequential by the Head of Human Resources, (in
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal
Services), and therefore are being brought to The Joint Staff
Committee for approval.

39

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 The Managing People Change Policy has been reviewed following a
number of redesigns that have taken place since the policy was
implemented and incorporates the learning gained from those
redesigns.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The changes to the policy are summarised in appendix 1 and shown as
tracked changes on Appendix 3.

4.2 In section 5.1 the wording has been changed with the removal of the
‘70% similar’ replaced with ‘substantially similar’ in terms of the skills,
knowledge and abilities required for the role.

4.3 Section 6.1 has been expanded to increase the scope of looking for
redeployment for someone at risk of redundancy

4.4 Section 6.4 has changed to staff only being redeployed into roles of the
same grade rather than the same grade and 2 grades down. Staff can
still choose to apply for vacancies of up to 2 grades lower, but they
would not be automatically classed as suitable alternatives. If they are
successful in their application then they would receive pay protection.

4.5 Section 6.5 - the option to receive support on writing CV
[...]
 Pay Protection 7.0 Pay Protection

7.1 If an employee secures a job up to two grades lower as a result of redeployment as part of organisational change, their 
salary will be protected at that of their original job for the first year at 100% for the hours they’re working and for the second 
year at 50% for the hours they’re working. After this second year, the salary will decrease to the actual grade of the role.

7.1 If an employee secures a job up to two grades lower as a result of applying for roles whilst at risk of redundancy as part of 
organisational change, their salary will be protected at that of their original job for the first year at 100% for the hours they’re 
working and for the second year at 50% for the hours they’re working. After this second year, the salary will decrease to the 
actual grade of the role.

8.0 Redundancy 8.0 Redundancy

8.12 The  maximum number of year’s continuous service that can be counted for statutory redundancy  payments purposes is 
20 years counted backwards from the date of continuous service.

8.12 The maximum number of year’s continuous service that can be counted for redundancy payments purposes is 20 years 
counted backwards from the date of redundancy.

End.

43



Managing People Change Policy

1.0 Overview

1.1 Every organisation has to go through change, whether it’s related to the introduction of new

technology, making efficiencies or where the requirements of work of a particular kind or in

a particular location reduces or ceases.

1.2 The overarching aim of this policy is to manage the impact of organisational change,

particularly in relation to where the need for redundancy arises, and to provide members of

staff with a clear understanding of the principles that will be underpin any change in the

organisation.

1.3 As individual circumstances of change will not ever be the same, it’s not possible to outline a

definitive set of measures that will always be taken by the Councils. However, the principles


[...]
 location.

The employee applies for and
accepts a role within Adur and
Worthing Councils based at another
location.

The individual will not be eligible to claim any travel expenses
under this scheme.

The employee applies for and
accepts a role within Adur and
Worthing Councils based at the
same location.

The individual will not be eligible to claim any travel expenses
under this scheme.

14
57



12.0 Monitoring and Review

12.1 This policy will be monitored and reviewed on a regular basis by the Human Resources team

with a thorough review taking place in three years if required.

13.0 Legislative framework

13.1 This policy has been written in reference to the following documents:

● ACAS booklet on handling large-scale redundancies

● ACAS booklet on redundancy handling

● Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local Government etc.)

(Modification) Order 1999

● Equality Act 2010

● Employment Rights Act 1996

● Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

● Trade Union Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992

● Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation)

(England and Wales) Regulations 2006

Date agreed by Joint Staff Committee: 29 November 2017
Date policy formally adopted: 1 January 2018

Date for review: 3 years from formal adoption of policy (1 January 2021)

15
58



Managing People Change Policy

1.0 Overview
1.1 Every organisation has to go through change, whether it’s related to the introduction of new

technology, making efficiencies or where the requirements of work of a particular kind or in a
particular location reduces or ceases.

1.2 The overarching aim of this policy is to manage the impact of organisational change,
particularly in relation to where the need for redundancy arises, and to provide members of
staff with a clear understanding of the principles that will underpin any change in the
organisation.

1.3 As individual circumstances of change will not ever be the 
[...]
ion – equality implications due to sexual orientation have been
considered and none have been found.

Sex – equality implications due to sex have been considered and none have been
found.

Q.2. Is there likely to be an adverse impact on one or more equality group as a
result of this initiative? If so, who may be affected and why? Or is it clear at this
stage that it will be equality “neutral”?

Consultation has taken place with Unison and no significant concerns have been
raised about equality issues due to protected characteristics.

Q.3. Is the impact of the initiative - whether positive or negative - significant
enough to warrant a more detailed assessment (Stage 2 - see guidance)? If not,
will there be monitoring and review to assess the impact over a period of time?
Briefly (bullet points) give reasons for your answer and any steps you are taking
to address particular issues, including any consultation with staff or external
groups/agencies.

Due to the response in Q2, it is felt that a more detailed assessment is not required at
this time. Where impacts have been found, sufficient mitigation is in place (i.e. the
Employee Assistance Programme and management training) which it is hoped will
ensure no group is adversely impacted. The policy will be reviewed in 3 years’ time

73



and at this point, the equality impact assessment will also be reviewed to ensure that
the impact on those covered by the Equality Act remains “neutral”.

74



Joint Staff Committee
29 March 2023
Agenda Item 9

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected:

Blended Working Policy

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1   The report seeks the changes to the Adur & Worthing Councils

Blended Working Policy to be noted.
1.2   The aim of the policy is to enable staff to voluntarily work a proportion

of their working hours from home, where their role
is deemed by their manager as suitable.

2. Recommendations
2.1    The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to note the changes to

the Blended Working Policy with an implementation date of
immediate effect.

2.2      The changes have been agreed by the Head of Human Resources,
in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal
Services, as these changes are deemed as minor and
non-consequential amendments to the Policy, under the delegated
authority given to them by the Joint Staff Committee.

3. Context

3.1 The Blended Working Policy has been updated to ensure that it is in
line with the Adur and Worthing Councils’ Information Security Policy.

75

Agenda Item 9



4. Issues for consideration

4.1 Whilst the essence of the Blended Working Policy is to enable staff to
voluntarily work from home for a proportion of their working hours, they
are expected to maintain the same standards of security of information,
system security and security of equipment regardless of their location
of work. This includes the Councils’ policies on the Data Protection Act,
GDPR and the Freedom of Information Act.

4.2 All the changes to the policy are in section 10 and are also summarised
on Appendix

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Unison have been consulted with and have agreed the changes.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the update of this policy.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 There are no legal implications due to the changes being made to this
policy.

7.2 This policy is not contractual and does not form part of the terms and
conditions of employment.

7.2 Section 112 Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the power to
appoint staff on such terms and conditions as it considers appropriate.

Background Papers
● Summary of changes to the policy as Appendix 1
● Amended Adur & Worthing Councils’ Blended Working Policy available at

Appendix 2
● Previous Adur & Worthing Councils’ Blended Working Policy available at

Appendix 3
● Adur & Worthing Councils’ Information Security Policy available at A
[...]
itigate any risk of 
confidential information being overheard.

79



Blended Working Policy
1.0 Overview

1.1 This policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils, it also applies to temporary
workers, agency staff and contractors. It sets out the standards for working arrangements to benefit
the Councils, their employees and customers. (Referred to hereafter as employees)

1.2 This policy has been developed from a position of trust acknowledging that all staff members
work hard and our ways of working should support us in achieving the best outcomes for the
residents of Adur and Worthing.

1.3 This policy should be interpreted in accordance with the Equalities Act 2010 and shall be applied
fairly and consistently to all employees in roles identified as suitable for blended or home working.

1.4 The Councils promote a blended working approach and agree to an employee voluntarily
working a proportion of their working hours from home, where their role is deemed by their
manager as suitable. In some instances, where the role permits, the Councils may agree to an
employee working 100% of their working hours at home.

1.5 Every job is different and therefore the Councils are unable to agree that all roles will have this
level of flexibility.

1.6 This policy will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and it is anticipated to be reviewed after 12
months, notwithstanding exceptional circumstances. The Councils reserve the right to amend or
remove this policy and return everyone to the office, following normal consultation processes.

2.0 Guiding Principles

2.1 The following guiding principles are how we want to work with our teams across the Councils:

● Our ways of working will ensure we provide the high quality service to our communities, e.g. in
terms of service standards and accessibility (in line with Good Services)

● Our focus is on delivering the best outcomes

● The work environment needs to be conducive to carry out the role

● Our workforce is flexible
[...]
 benefit the Councils, their employees and customers.

(Referred to hereafter as employees)

1.2 This policy has been developed from a position of trust acknowledging that all staff

members work hard and our ways of working should support us in achieving the best

outcomes for the residents of Adur and Worthing.

1.3 This policy should be interpreted in accordance with the Equalities Act 2010 and shall

be applied fairly and consistently to all employees in roles identified as suitable for

blended or home working.

1.4 The Councils promote a blended working approach and agree to an employee

voluntarily working a proportion of their working hours from home, where their role

is deemed by their manager as suitable. In some instances, where the role permits,

the Councils may agree to an employee working 100% of their working hours at

home.

1.5 Every job is different and therefore the Councils are unable to agree that all roles will

have this level of flexibility.

1.6 This policy will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and it is anticipated to be reviewed

after 12 months, notwithstanding exceptional circumstances. The Councils reserve

the right to amend or remove this policy and return everyone to the office, following

normal consultation processes.

89



2.0 Guiding Principles

2.1 The following guiding principles are how we want to work with our teams across the

Councils:

● Our ways of working will ensure we provide the high quality service to our

communities, e.g. in terms of service standards and accessibility (in line with Good

Services)

● Our focus is on delivering the best outcomes

● The work environment needs to be conducive to carry out the role

● Our workforce is flexible in terms of work location and hours subject to service

needs, agreed in Team Charters

● The office is the formal work location, unless otherwise agreed.

● To enable working from flexible locations, teams and individuals will proactively

engage and communicate

● Staff may 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Staff Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

29 March 2023 
 

Councillor Carson Albury (Chairman) 
 

 Worthing Borough Council: Adur District Council: 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
*Councillor Margaret Howard 
*Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes  

*Councillor Mandy Buxton 
Councillor Robina Baine 

*Absent 
 
  

JStC/7/22-23   Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Andy McGregor substituted for Councillor Mandy Buxton. 
  
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies substituted for Cllr Margaret Howard. 
 
  
JStC/8/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on the 10th 
October 2022, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  
JStC/9/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest by those present. 
 
  
JStC/10/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were received. 
 
  
JStC/11/22-23   Members Questions 

 
No questions had been submitted in advance. 
 
  
  
JStC/12/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  



 
2 

  
JStC/13/22-23   Alcohol and Drugs Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7.  
  
The report requested that the Joint Staff Committee note the changes to the Adur & 
Worthing Councils Alcohol and Drug Policy.  
  
The aim of the policy was to protect the health, wellbeing and safety of the Councils’ 
employees and the public and to help employees who may have problems with drug and 
alcohol abuse. 
  
Members sought clarification in relation to which union was consulted about the changes 
to the policy, whether drug misuse was an employment or police matter, whether the 
policy applied to all employees and whether any employees had failed an alcohol / drug 
test.  
  
The Committee welcomed the proposals and supported the recommendations as set out 
in the report.  
  
Decision  
  
That the Joint Staff Committee  
  

1.    noted the changes to the Alcohol & Drug Policy which were to be implemented 
with immediate effect; 

  
2.    noted that the changes had been agreed by the Head of Human Resources, in 

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal Services under 
the delegated authority given to them, as these were deemed as minor and non-
consequential amendments to the Policy. 

  
JStC/14/22-23   Managing People Change Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
  
The report sought approval of the proposed changes to the Adur & Worthing Councils’ 
Managing People Change Policy.  
  
The overarching aim of this policy was to manage the impact of organisational change, 
particularly in relation to where the need for redundancy arose, and to provide members 
of staff with a clear understanding of the principles that would underpin any change in the 
organisation. 
  
The Committee welcomed the report and a minor amendment was proposed - that the 
Head of Human Resources be delegated authority to amend paragraph 8.1 to better 
reflect the ring fencing policy as set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report.  
  



 
3 

Decision  
  
That the Joint Staff Committee  
  

1.    approve the amendments to the Managing People Change Policy with immediate 
effect; 

  
2.    noted that the amendments to the policy were deemed as more than minor and 

non-consequential by the Head of Human Resources, (in consultation with the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal Services), and therefore were 
brought to the Joint Staff Committee for approval;  

  
3.    delegated authority to the Head of Human Resources to amend paragraph 8.1 to 

better reflect the ring fencing policy as set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report. 
  
  
JStC/15/22-23   Blended Working Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9.  
  
The report requested that the Joint Staff Committee note the changes to the Adur & 
Worthing Councils Blended Working Policy. 
  
The aim of the policy was to enable staff to voluntarily work a proportion of their working 
hours from home, where their role was deemed by their manager as suitable. 
  
Members sought clarification in relation to the support available for staff with telephone 
and internet bills. Officers advised that as staff had an organisational base i.e. the Town 
Hall and Portland House, it was a choice to work from home and use those facilities. 
Therefore, staff were not entitled to support with telephone or internet bills.  
  
Members sought clarification about how staff working from home could be monitored. 
Officers advised that managers were encouraged to meet regularly with their teams and 
discuss home working arrangements. Staff were also required to undertake a workspace 
appraisal.    
  
The Committee welcomed the report and expressed their support for the policy as 
amended.  
  
Decision  
  
That the Joint Staff Committee  
  

1.    noted the changes to the Blended Working Policy which were to be implemented 
with immediate effect; 

  
2.    noted that the changes had been agreed by the Head of Human Resources, in 

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal Services under 
their delegated authority, as these were deemed as minor and non-consequential 
amendments to the Policy.  



 
4 

  
  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.26 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


